### SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

This Software Development and License Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between The IntelliCAD Technology Corporation (the "ITC"), on one hand and the several entities listed on Exhibit C attached hereto (individually, a "Company" and, together, the "Companies"), on the other.

**BACKGROUND**. Each of the Companies is a member of the ITC and desires that the ITC undertake certain software development work on the Company's behalf. The ITC is willing to undertake such work as an accommodation to its members and on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

### 1. **DEFINITIONS**

**1.1 "Deliverables**" means any items that may be so designated in the Statement of Work from time to time.

**1.2** "**Milestone**" means a progress point to be completed in the development of the Software, if identified in the Statement of Work.

**1.3** "**Representative**" means CAD Manufacturing Solutions, Inc., which is the Company that acts on behalf of all Companies hereunder to receive and deliver notices and other communications (unless otherwise specified herein) and to receive and accept or reject Deliverables.

**1.4 "Software**" means the computer software to be developed by the ITC as described in the Statement of Work.

**1.5** "Schedule" is defined in Section 2.1.

**1.6** "Services" is defined in Section 2.1.

**1.7** "Specifications" means the specifications provided by the Companies to the ITC for the Software, and for specific features of the Software, including all tests of the Software or its features.

**1.8** "Statement of Work" means the statement of work attached as Exhibit A and any modifications thereto agreed upon by the parties.

**1.9 "Work Product**" means the Software, documentation, specifications, and other materials included in Deliverables.

### 2. DEVELOPMENT, DELIVERY, AND ACCEPTANCE

Statement of Work. the ITC shall perform the development services 2.1 described in the Statement of Work ("Services"), and complete each Milestone (including, if applicable, delivery of the related Deliverable) for which the ITC is designated as responsible in the Statement of Work. Each Company shall perform any Milestones, if any, for which such Company is designated as responsible under the Statement of Work. The parties acknowledge that the first Deliverable will consist of a development plan (the "Plan") that sets forth the schedule for performance of the Services (the "Schedule"), the Specifications that the Companies must provide to the ITC and the schedule for delivery of the Specifications. The Plan will be provided by the ITC and, once agreed upon by the parties, the Plan will be attached hereto as **Exhibit B**. The Companies understand that the Services consist of research and development work that may result in the necessity of modifying the Statement of Work, including any Milestones and Deliverables, and the Schedule from time to time. the ITC shall promptly notify the Representative of any modifications to the Statement of Work or in the event that the ITC determines that the Schedule will change by at least 30 days; and such modifications or changes to the Schedule shall be subject to the approval of the Companies, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld.

2.2 Delivery and Completion. Any Milestone will be considered complete upon notice to Representative by the ITC, unless such Milestone includes a Deliverable. If the Milestone includes a Deliverable, Representative shall review the Deliverable, and perform interim testing of the Deliverable at the request of the ITC (itself, or with the other Companies), and Representative shall provide feedback promptly upon delivery by the ITC. If the Deliverable passes a test that is part of the Specifications, the Companies may not reject the Deliverable. Refusal to accept a Deliverable must be in writing and must be accompanied by a notice in reasonable detail of a material non-conformity with the Specifications for such Deliverable. Any Deliverable will be deemed accepted if the ITC has not received from Representative notification of rejection of the Deliverable within 15 business days after delivery thereof. In the event a Deliverable is properly rejected, the ITC shall use reasonable efforts to correct such Deliverable and deliver a corrected Deliverable within 15 business days after receiving notice of rejection, and the procedure above will be repeated until such Deliverable is accepted. Each Milestone that includes a Deliverable will be deemed complete upon acceptance as described in this Section 2.2. Each Deliverable consisting of computer software will be delivered in source code format unless otherwise agreed by the ITC and the Companies, as a group.

**2.3** Staffing. Until Milestone 1 on Exhibit B is completed, the ITC staff engaged in Services shall not exceed two. Afterward, the number of staff may be increased subject to the approval of the Companies.

### **3. FEES AND PAYMENTS**

**3.1** Consideration. In consideration for the Services and the Deliverables, including the Software, each Company shall pay to the ITC the amount to cover the salaries of the ITC staff engaged in Services at the rates set forth opposite such Company's name on **Exhibit C**, payable in four quarterly installments per year. The first quarterly payment shall be due immediately upon the ITC's commencement of the Services and subsequent quarterly payments

shall be due each 3 months thereafter per the payment terms set forth in Section 3.2 after receipt by Company of an invoice from the ITC for such quarterly payment.

**3.2 Payment.** Each Company shall pay to the ITC all amounts invoiced to it no later than 30 business days after receipt of such invoice. In the event of a past due payment, the ITC will promptly notify all Companies that a payment has been missed, identifying the delinquent Company and the amount owed to the ITC. The remaining Companies may then pay the delinquent invoice in a manner to be agreed between themselves. If any payment is more than 60 days past due, the ITC may terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to the Representative.

# 4. OWNERSHIP RIGHTS AND LICENSES

**4.1 Work Product.** Each Company acknowledges and agrees that all Work Product will be the sole property of the ITC.

**4.2 License to Companies.** the ITC hereby grants to each Company a worldwide, nonexclusive, perpetual (for so long as the Company is a member of the ITC and provided that the ITC has not terminated this Agreement with respect to such Company pursuant to Section 5.2.1), irrevocable, fully paid-up, nontransferable, royalty-free license under all of the ITC's rights in the Work Product, to use and copy the Work Product and to develop, make, have made, use, sell and distribute for resale any of its products, whether in existence now or as developed in the future, based on or incorporating the Work Product. Under no circumstances may a Company, directly or indirectly, sublicense, transfer, sell or distribute the Work Product on a standalone basis. The license to a Company hereunder shall immediately, automatically, and without notice, terminate on the date such Company ceases to be a member of the ITC.

**4.3 Excluded ITC Members:** ITC members not included among Companies in this Agreement will not have access or rights to the Work Product.

**4.4 Third Party Materials.** For any materials designated as **"Third Party Materials**" in the Statement of Work, the parties acknowledge that such materials will be necessary for a Company to use the Work Product, and each Company will be solely responsible for obtaining necessary licenses to the Third Party Materials.

**4.5 Pre-Existing Materials.** Each Company acknowledges that the ITC may include in the Deliverables certain materials developed prior to the Effective Date or outside the scope of this Agreement ("Pre-Existing Materials"). Each Company agrees that such materials will remain the sole property of the ITC or its licensors. The ITC hereby grants to each Company a worldwide, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free license to use the Pre-Existing Materials solely as part of the Work Product. No other grants of licenses or rights to a Company will be implied from the provisions stated in this Agreement.

**4.6 Reservation of Rights.** Each party hereby reserves all rights not expressly granted herein. Each Company shall reproduce and shall not obliterate or remove the ITC's intellectual property notices contained in the Work Product and Pre-Existing Materials.

# 5. TERM AND TERMINATION

**5.1 Term.** The term of this Agreement will commence on the Effective Date and will continue until completion of the last Milestone, unless earlier terminated under this Section 5.

# 5.2 Termination for Cause.

**521.** By the ITC. In addition to its termination rights under Section 3.2, the ITC may terminate this Agreement on written notice upon any material breach hereof by any of the Companies, if the breaching Company has not cured such breach within 30 days after receipt of written notice from the ITC. For avoidance of doubt, the ITC may terminate this Agreement in its entirety under this Section 5.2.1 even if less than all of the Companies are in breach or, in the ITC's sole discretion; the ITC may terminate the Agreement with respect to the breaching Company only.

**5.22.** By the Companies. The Companies may terminate this Agreement on written notice by Representative to the ITC upon any material breach hereof by the ITC, if the ITC has not cured such breach within 30 days after receipt of written notice from Representative.

**5.3** Termination for Convenience. A Company may terminate this Agreement without cause, with respect to such Company only, on three (3) months prior written notice to the ITC, effective on the next quarterly payment due date following the three-month notice period.

**5.4 Survival.** The obligations in the following Sections will survive any expiration or termination of this Agreement: 1, 3.2, 4.1, 4.4, 4.6, 5.4, 6, 7 and 8. Furthermore, the licenses granted pursuant to Section 4.2 and 4.5 shall survive with respect to each Company for so long as such Company remains a member of the ITC, provided that the ITC has not terminated this Agreement with respect to such Company pursuant to Section 5.2.1. If there is a termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 5.3, then at a Company's sole discretion, such Company shall be entitled to delivery of the most current version of the Work Product.

# 6. CONFIDENTIALITY

6.1 Confidential Information. "Confidential Information" means any proprietary information, technical data, trade secrets or know-how, including, without limitation, source code, research, product plans, products, services, customers, customer lists, markets, software, developments, inventions, processes, formulas, technology, designs, drawings, engineering, hardware configuration information, marketing, or other business information of a party to this Agreement, disclosed by one party to any other during the term of this Agreement or learned by a party in connection with this Agreement. Any source code, technical documentation and source materials for the Software will be the Confidential Information of each of the Companies and of the ITC.

**6.2 Exceptions.** Confidential Information will not include any information that: (a) was publicly known and made generally available prior to the time of disclosure by the

disclosing party; (b) becomes publicly known and made generally available after disclosure by disclosing party to receiving party; (c) is already in the possession of receiving party at the time of disclosure; (d) is obtained by receiving party from a third party without a breach of such third party's obligations of confidentiality; (e) is independently developed by receiving party without use of or reference to disclosing party's Confidential Information; or (f) is required by law to be disclosed by receiving party, provided that receiving party gives disclosing party advance notice thereof to enable disclosing party to seek a protective order or otherwise prevent such disclosure.

**6.3** Nonuse and Nondisclosure. No party: (a) shall use any Confidential Information of any other party except for the purpose of exercising its rights and performing its obligations under this Agreement; and (b) shall disclose such Confidential Information to any third party, except on a "need to know" basis to persons or entities that have signed a non-disclosure agreement containing substantially the terms of Sections 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3.

**6.4 Confidentiality and Press Release.** No party shall disclose any terms of this Agreement to any third party without the consent of the other parties, except as required by applicable laws, or as disclosed to such party's accountants, attorneys and other professional advisors, provided that such parties are acting under a duty of confidentiality.

# 7. INDEMNIFICATION

7.1 Mutual Indemnity. Each party ("Indemnifying Party") shall indemnify, at its own expense, defend or, at its option, settle any claim brought against the other party ("Indemnified Party") or its employees, directors, distributors, agents, customers, licensees, successors and assigns, for, from and against any associated third-party claims, demands, damages, losses, liabilities, judgments, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) or settlements arising out of: (a) any breach of any warranty made by the Indemnifying Party herein; or (b) the alleged infringement or misappropriation of any third party intellectual property right by the materials provided by the Indemnifying Party hereunder.

**7.2 Limitation.** The Indemnifying Party will have no obligation with respect to any claim under Section 7.1 unless: (a) such Indemnifying Party is promptly notified of such claim (provided that where the Indemnified Party is the ITC, notice need only be given to Representative); (b) the Indemnified Party allows the Indemnifying Party sole control of the defense and settlement of such claim; and (c) the Indemnified Party provides the Indemnifying Party with reasonable assistance, at the Indemnifying Party's expense, in connection with the Indemnifying Party's defense and settlement of such claim.

**7.3 ITC Options.** If the Work Product, or any portion thereof, infringes or misappropriates or, in the reasonable determination of the ITC is likely to infringe or misappropriate, any third party's intellectual property rights, then the ITC may, at its sole option and expense: (a) obtain from such third party the right to continue to use the Work Product consistent with the rights granted hereunder; or (b) modify the Work Product to avoid and eliminate such infringement or misappropriation.

**7.4 Exclusions.** The ITC will not be liable for any infringement based on: (a) modification of the Work Product by any party other than the ITC; or (b) the combination of the

Work Product with other software, items or processes not furnished or supported by the ITC if such infringement would have been avoided by the use of the Work Product without such other software, items or processes; or (c) use of the Work Product in violation of Section 4.2; (d) use of the Pre-Existing Materials in violation of Section 4.5; or (e) Third Party Materials.

**7.5 Exclusive Remedy.** THE FOREGOING PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 7 STATE THE ENTIRE LIABILITY AND OBLIGATIONS OF EACH PARTY, AND THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF EACH PARTY, WITH RESPECT TO ANY ACTUAL OR ALLEGED INFRINGEMENT OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT.

# 8. GENERAL PROVISIONS

**8.1 Independent Contractors.** the ITC is an independent contractor. Nothing in this Agreement will in any way be construed to: (a) give any party the power to direct and control the day-to-day activities of any other party; (b) constitute the ITC and the Companies as partners, joint ventures, co-owners or otherwise as participants in a joint or common undertaking; or (c) allow any party to create or assume any obligation on behalf of any other party.

**8.2** Nature of Obligations. All obligations of the Companies under this Agreement shall be several and not joint. No Company shall have any responsibility or liability to the ITC for any obligation of any other Company hereunder or for the breach of this Agreement by any other Company.

**8.3** Government Rights. The Software and accompanying documentation are deemed to be "commercial computer software" and "commercial computer software documentation," respectively, pursuant to DFAR Section 227.7202 and FAR Section 12.212, as applicable. Any use, modification, reproduction release, performance, display or disclosure of the Software or accompanying documentation by the U.S. government or any agency thereof will be governed solely by the terms of this Agreement and will be prohibited except to the extent expressly permitted by the terms of this Agreement.

8.4 Export Restrictions. Each Company will comply with all applicable export control laws, regulations, rules, orders and other requirements of the United States and any other governmental authorities having jurisdiction, in its performance of this Agreement and its use of the Work Product, including, without limitation, the U.S. Export Administration Regulations ("Export Control Laws"). No Company shall download, transmit, export, re-export, or otherwise transfer (directly or indirectly) the Work Product or any related technology: (a) to any person, entity, or country prohibited by Export Control Laws (including, without limitation, the prohibition against exports, (i) into, or to a national or resident of, any country subject to a U.S. embargo or similar export restrictions; or (ii) to anyone on the U.S. Treasury Department's list of Specially Designated Nationals, the U.S. Department of Commerce's Denied Persons List or Entity List, or other export control lists); or (b) for any purpose prohibited by Export Control Laws, including, without limitation, nuclear, chemical or biological weapons proliferation or development of missile technology. Each Company will obtain any necessary export licenses, approvals or other documentation prior to exporting or re-exporting the Work Product or related technology.

**8.5 Dispute Resolution.** All disputes, controversies, claims, and defenses arising out of, relating to, or involving this Agreement, whether involving theories of tort, contract, or violation of statutory laws ("Claims") are subject to the following provisions.

**851. Arbitration.** Except as to actions, suits, or proceedings commenced or maintained by persons not parties hereto, any party may elect to have any Claim be determined by binding arbitration. The election shall be made by written notice. Unless the parties otherwise agree in writing, the arbitration shall be conducted in Portland, Oregon before a single arbitrator and in accordance with the commercial arbitration rules of the Arbitration Service of Portland, Inc. If the parties are unable to agree on an arbitrator within 14 days of an election to arbitrate, the arbitrator shall be appointed in accordance with the procedures set forth in ORS Chapter 36. The arbitrator shall issue an award within 30 days of conclusion of the hearing. The award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding. Judgment on any arbitration award may be entered in any court with jurisdiction.

**852. Provisional Remedies.** If a party elects to have any Claims determined by arbitration, any provisional remedy issued prior thereto may remain in effect until such time as an arbitrator is selected or appointed and has assumed to determine the Claim. Thereafter the arbitrator may issue, continue, or terminate provisional relief or may permit a party to pursue provisional relief in court.

**853.** Applicable Law; Jurisdiction and Venue. This Agreement will be interpreted, construed and enforced in all respects in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon without reference to its choice of law rules. All actions or suits by a party shall be brought and maintained in Portland, Oregon. Each party consents to personal jurisdiction in Oregon and waives any right to seek a change of venue.

**854.** Costs and Attorney Fees. The prevailing party in a judicial action, suit or arbitration proceeding shall be awarded all reasonable costs, attorneys' fees and expenses incurred in connection with the proceeding and on any appeal except that the costs and fees of the arbitrator shall be shared equally.

**8.6** Notices. Any notice required or permitted under the terms of this Agreement or required by law must be in writing and must be: (a) delivered in person; (b) sent by first-class registered mail, or air-mail, as appropriate; or (c) sent by overnight air courier, in each case properly posted and fully prepaid to the recipient's address indicated on the signature page hereof. Any party may change its address for notice by notice to the other parties given in accordance with this Section. Notices will be considered to have been given at the time of actual delivery in person, 3 business days after deposit in the mail as set forth above, or one day after delivery to an overnight air courier service. Each Company hereby acknowledges and agrees that except where notice to a Company is required by a specific provision of this Agreement, notice given to Representative shall constitute notice given to each Company.

#### Address for serving notices to Representative:

CAD Manufacturing Solutions, Inc.

# P.O. Box 1735

### Burleson, TX 76097

**8.7** Nonassignability and Binding Effect. No party may assign or delegate this Agreement or any of its licenses, rights or duties under this Agreement without prior written consent of the other parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing a party may assign this Agreement without consent of the other parties to an entity with which it has merged or that has otherwise succeeded to all or substantially all of its business, stock, or assets, and that has assumed in writing its obligations under this Agreement.

**8.8** Additional Companies. The ITC may decide to admit an additional entity or entities as a "Company" hereunder provided the ITC gives Representative written notice thereof, that the additional "Company" pays the ITC an amount determined by the ITC in consideration of the payments already made by existing Companies and that the additional entity is a member in good standing of the ITC. The additional Company shall share in Companies' obligations hereunder and be added to the cost sharing of **Exhibit C**. Under no circumstances may any entity be a "Company" hereunder for any purpose unless and until the ITC and Representative have received a copy of this Agreement signed by such entity.

**8.9** Severability. If any term, condition or provision in this Agreement is found to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable to any extent, the parties shall endeavor in good faith to agree to such amendments that will preserve, as far as possible, the intentions expressed in this Agreement. If the parties fail to agree on such amendments, then such invalid term, condition, or provision will be severed from the remaining terms, conditions and provisions, which will continue to be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

**8.10** Integration. This Agreement, including the Statement of Work, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all previous communications, representations, understandings and agreements, either oral or written, among the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. Neither this Agreement, nor the Schedule or a Statement of Work may be modified or amended, except in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of each party to this Agreement.

**8.11** Force Majeure. No party will be liable to any other party on account of any loss or damage resulting from any delay or failure to perform all or any part of this Agreement if such delay or failure is caused, in whole or in part, by events, occurrences, or causes beyond the control of such party. Such events, occurrences, or causes will include, without limitation, acts of God, strikes, lockouts, riots, acts of war, acts of deadly violence, earthquakes, floods, fires and explosions.

**8.12** Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which so executed will be deemed to be an original. Such counterparts together will constitute one and the same agreement.

**8.12** Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which so executed will be deemed to be an original. Such counterparts together will constitute one and the same agreement.

8.13 LIMITATION OF REMEDIES AND DAMAGES. THE LIABILITY OF THE ITC ARISING HEREUNDER WILL BE LIMITED TO FEES PAYABLE BY THE COMPANIES HEREUNDER. THE ITC WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF PROFITS AND/OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, WHETHER FORESEEABLE OR NOT, AND WHETHER ARISING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR NEGLIGENCE, EVEN IF THE ITC HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THESE LIMITATIONS SHALL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE OF THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY. EACH COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE ITC TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT.

"The ITC"

# By: Saw milidray

Print Name: attorney. M. Fact and cot

Title: direction of Marry Deflor,

10260 SW Greenhunglood Ste 400

Address: ITC Secretary.

portional, OR 97223

Print Name: Vitor Neves

Ar

By:

Title: President

Address: P.O. Box 1735, Burleson, TX 76097

"COMPANY" / "REPRESENTATIVE"

CAD Manufacturing Solutions, Inc.

ArCADiasoft Chudzik sp.j. 90-057 Łódź, ul. Sienkiewicza 85/87 tel. 042 689 11 11 ; KRS 0000316955 NIP 725-16-78-810 REG. 471726120 ArGADia

Wspólnik upowaźniony do samodzielnej reprezentacji

mgr inż, Jarosław Chudzik

MicroSurvey Software, Mc. By: Josen Parties Print Name: Jason Poitrus Title: <u>General Managen</u> Address: 210-3500 Carrington Road West Kelowna, BC V4T3C1

# "COMPANY" / "REPRESENTATIVE" Company: <u>PROGESOFT</u>SA By: <u>Pane</u> Print Name: <u>RENATO FONTANA</u> Title: <u>CEO</u> Address: <u>PIAZZA IUDIPIENDENZA</u>, 3 <u>6830 CHIASSO SUTTZERLAND</u>

-11-

Company: <u>IJEBCAD</u> PLC LTD By: <u>HEIDI</u> CHAN Print Name: <u>HEIDI</u> CHAN Title: <u>MARKETING MANACEN</u> Address: <u>UNITA</u>, <u>29/F</u>, <u>CKK</u> (OMMERCIAL <u>CENTRE SP9 HENNESSY</u> ROAD INAMCHAI, HONG KONG

Company: WRIGHTSOFT CORP By: Millian UT Print Name: WILLIAM A. WRIGHT Title: PRESIDENT Address: 131 HARTWELL AVE LEXINGTON, 02421

"COMPANY" / "REPRESENTATIVE"
Company: Autodsys Inc.
By:
Print Name: Ronald D. Prepchuk
Title: President
Address: 292 NW Walnut Aye
Dundee OR 97115

Company: Wetchtader By: Alisi Print Name: Kelly Scale Title: Purchang A Address: 900 Red Mills Read WALKIN, NT 12589

"COMPANY" / "REPRESENTATIVE"
Company: ARCADIASOFT CHUDIK SP. 2
By: and Charl
Print Name: DAROSLAN CHUDZIK
Title: PRESIDENT
Address: STENKLELMOZA 85/87
90-057 6002 POLAMO

Company: Gloziers Cenie By: Opelel-fr Print Name: Willad Cole Title: President Address: 12 when ST Camo TED ny 19833



# 

Company: Shanghai Hudun Information Technolony Co.,Ltd.

6 By:  $\overline{\mathcal{M}}$ N

Print Name: Matt Brown

Title: Product Manager

Address: Room 1210,Block 1,No.111

Luxiang Road, Baoshan District

"COMPANY" / "REPRESENTATIVE"
Company: Stabyplim International b.V.
Ву:
Print Name: G-W. Sloof
Title: <u>managy director</u>
Address: Sloep 1
NE 2411 CD Bodepraven
The Netherlands.

Company: SFTLOID Softloid CO. LID M By: e Print Name Chan Ww Kim Title: <u>CEO</u> Address: Anyong Trade Cartor 1207 dong-an Gu Anyangsi Gyaanggi-do

Company:
Ву:
Print Name:
Title:
Address:

# **EXHIBIT A -- STATEMENT OF WORK**

#### Services:

Add optional support for the ribbon interface in IntelliCAD. While users can switch back to the classic toolbars and menus, the ribbon will be the default interface. Proper support of this feature requires careful integration as it affects several areas of the product – menus, toolbars, docking controls, menu/toolbar customization, UI APIs, etc.

Priorities and phased deliverables will be determined in cooperation between the parties.

### EXHIBIT B – DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The parties to the Software Development and License Agreement dated November 1, 2013 (the "Agreement") agreed to the below plan on November 1, 2013 per Section 2.1 of the Agreement.

Milestone 1: Create general outline plan for project following these milestones. Review various ribbon implementations from various competitors. Determine all areas affected by ribbon changes: menus, toolbars, UI customization, icons, LISP, profiles, UI related APIs, etc.

Milestone 2: Create basic method to fully export/import the existing menu information in hardcoded form out to a customizable XML format.

Milestone 3: Create a basic implementation of the ribbon interface that can alternately replace the standard menu and toolbars which can be imported via the methods developed in Milestone 2.

Milestone 4: With the knowledge gained from creating the basic implementations in Milestone 2 and 3, developers will determine how to break down the project into phases for staged deliverables. For example, they will determine what pieces (initial ribbon, customization, CUI support, UI API updates) can be released in phases and setup new milestones for each phase of deliverables.

# **EXHIBIT C – LIST OF COMPANIES**

Monthly Costs: \$5000. This supports two ITC developers for this project.

# **Initial Companies:**

Name	Share of Costs
CAD Manufacturing Solutions, Inc.	\$2,500 (monthly)
Carlson Software, Inc.	\$2,500 (monthly)
MicroSurvey, Inc.	\$15,000 (one time contribution)
Wrightsoft Corporation	\$10,000 (one time contribution)

# Additional Companies (post component completion):

ProgeCAD	\$2,500 (annual fee)
WebCAD PLC LTD.	\$2,500 (annual fee)
ACCA Software S.p.A.	\$2,500 (annual fee)
FrameCAD Ltd.	\$2,500 (annual fee)
Autodsys Inc.	\$2,500 (annual fee)
Watchtower Inc.	\$2,500 (annual fee)
ArCADiasoft Chudzik sp.j.	\$2,500 (annual fee)
Glaziers Center	\$2,500 (annual fee)
JyaCAD	\$2,500 (annual fee)
Shanghai Hudun Information Technology Co. Ltd.	\$2,500 (annual fee)
Stabiplan	\$2,500 (annual fee)
Softloid Co. Ltd.	\$2,500 (annual fee)